








Multi Process Services will serve citation on Respondent at |||

IV.

On or about January 12, 1997, Danny Moon (“Moon”) hired Respondent to represent him
in a personal injury matter arising from an accident that occurred on September 12, 1995. On
October 29, 1997, more than two (2) years after the date of the accident, Respondent filed suit
against three (3) defendants. Thereafter, Moon made numerous attempts to contact Respondent by
telephone, facsimile traﬁsmission and mail. Respondent has failed to return Moon's requests for
information about the status of his case.

V.

On February 26, 1999, the State Bar of Texas sent, by personal service, a letter to
Respondent notifying him that a complaint alleging professional misconduct on his part had been
filed against him by Moon. In said letter, Respondent was advised that, pursuant to Rule 2.09 of the
Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, he was required to file a written response with the State Bar
.of Texas within thirty (30) days of his receipt of the letter. Respondent failed to furnish the State
Bar of Texas a written respdnse to the complaint within the required thirty (30) days of his receipt
of the notification letter, and he failed to timely assert a privilege or other legal ground for his failure
to furnish his response.

VL.

Such acts and/or omissions on the part of Respondent as are described in Paragraphs ['V and
V, hereinabove, which occurred on or after January 1, 1990, constitute conduct which violates Rules
1.01(b), 1.03(a), and 8.04(a)(8) of the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct.
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with the State Bar of Texas within thirty (30) days of his receipt of the letter. Respondent received



FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION




to timely assert a privilege or other legal ground for his failure to furnish his response.




to Rule 2.09 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, he was required to file a written response




and information regarding Mata’s brother’s knowledge of the charges. Respondent communicated




the letter on October 21, 1997, and failed to furnish the State Bar of Texas a written response to the




requested, a letter to Respondent notifying him that a complaint alleging professional misconduct




of the case. On or about October 8, 1997, the prove-up hearing was held. During the hearing, child
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the letter on January 21, 2001, and failed to furnish the State Bar of Texas a written response to the







on Respohdent’s representation of Phelps.







STATE BAR OF TEXAS

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel

March 21, 2001
CMRRR NO. 7099 3220 0005 9143 5270

John T. Adams, Clerk
Supreme Court of Texas
P.O. Box 12248
Austin, Texas 78711

RE:  Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Charles F. Malloy

Dear Mr. Adams:

Enclosed please find an original and two (2) copies of a Disciplinary Petition being filed by the
Commission for Lawyer Discipline against Charles F. Malloy. Mr. Malloy has designated Dallas
County, Texas, as his principal place of practice. Request is hereby made that the Court appoint
an active District Judge who does not reside in the Administrative Judicial Region in which
Respondent resides to preside in this case. Upon appointment, request is made that you notify the
Respondent at the address shown below and the undersigned of the identity and address of the
judge assigned:

Charles F. Malloy
o
I
As a practical matter, I would respectfully suggest that you inquire with the judge to be appointed
as to: (1) whether he or she will be able to comply with the 180 day deadline by which the case

must be set for trial set forth in Section 3.07 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. If not,
I would respecttully request that an alternate appointment be made.

Regency Plaza, 3710 Rawlins, Suite 800, Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 559-4353  Fax: (214) 559-4335
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Once a trial judge has been appointed, please forward the original and two (2) copies of the
Disciplinary Petition, the filing fee check, also enclosed herewith, and the Court's appointing







CHIEF JUSTICE
THOMAS R. PHILLIPS 201 West [4th Street  Post Office Box 12248  Austin TX 78711
Telephone: 512/463-1312 Facsimile: 512/463-1365
JUSTICES

NATHAN L. HECHT
CRAIG T. ENOCH
PRISCILLA R, OWEN

JAMES A. BAKER M,&Y ” l_ 2']0“!

GREG ABBOTT

DEBORAH G. HANKINSON
HARRIET O'NEILL
WALLACE B. JEFFERSON

Ms. Ardita Vick

Assistant General Counsel, State Bar of Texas
3710 Rawlins, Suite 800

Dallas, Texas 75219

Mr. Charles F. Malloy
—
]

Dear Ms. Vick and Mr. Malloy:

CLERK
JOHN T, ADAMS

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT
WILLIAM L. WILLIS

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
NADINE SCHNEIDER

Pursuant to Rule 3.02 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, I hereby notify you that
the Supreme Court of Texas has appointed the Honorable Patrick W. Mizell, Judge of the 129"

District Court, Houston, Texas to preside in

Commission for Lawver Discipline v. Charles F. Malloy

Sincerely,

SIGNED

John T. Adams
Clerk






